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FAIRDISTRICTSFLORIDA.ORG, INC."S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND
MOTION TO EXPEDITE DISPOSITION

Defendant FAIRDISTRICTSFLORIDA.ORG, Inc. (“Fair Districts”), pursuant to
Rule 1.140(b)(1} of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, moves to dismiss this action
due to lack of subject matter jurisdiction, and moves to expedite disposition of this
motion. In support, Fair Districts adopts in full “Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss

Plaintiffs’ and Intervening Plaintiffs’ Complaints for Lack of Subject Matter

jurisdiction,” and “Defendant’s Motion for Expedited Disposition,” both filed by
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Defendant Secretary of State as well as Intervening Defendant Bob Graham’s “Motion
to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Motion to Expedite Disposition.”
These motions are attached and incorporated herein by reference.
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Subject Matter Jurisdiction, and grant such further relief as the Court deems

appropriate.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA
WCIRCULT CIVIL DIVISION

CORRINE BROWHN and MARID DIAZ-BALART,
Plaintiffs, and

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES and
FLORIDA SENATE,

Intervening Plainfiffs,

V. Case No. 2010-CA-1824

DAWN K. ROBERTS, in her capacity as Interim
Secretary of State of the State of Fiorida,

Defendant.
{

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS 7
PLAINTIFFS’ AND INTERVENING PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINTS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION

Defendant Dawn K. Roberts, in her capacity as Florida Interim Secretary of State
(“Defendant™), moves to dismiss Plaintiffs’ and Intervening Plaintiffs® respective complaints for
lack of subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to Rule 1.140{b}(1), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.

L PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
As the State of Florida’s chief elections officer, the Defendent is vitally interested in an

orderly efections process, particularly en orderly process for pre-slection judicial review of
amendments to the Florida Constitution proposed by voter initiatives. See § 97.012, Fla. Stat.

To that end, the Florida Constifution and Florida Supreme Court precedent direct that the
Supreme Court has exclusive jurisdiction over pre-election baliot summary challenges to voter

initiative proposed amendments to the Fiorida Constifution such as those asserted against
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Amendments 5 and 6 in this case.
Confining such review to the Supreme Court prevents the type of piecemeal and last-

minute lifigation over voier initiafives that this case represents.

Because the Plaintiffs and the Intervening Flaintiffs can only pursue the claims asserted
here in the Flodda Supreme Court, this case must be dismissed.
. BACKGROUND

Proposed Amendmenis 5 and &

On September 28, 2007, the Florida Department of State, Division of Elections, (the
“Department™} approved a voter initiative petition to amend the Florida Constitution in regard to
the criteria for state legislative respportionment (“Amendment 5”). The Department
contemperansousty approved a second initiative petition to amend the Constitution in regard to
the mitéin for United Stafes congressional redistricting (*Amendment é"]. Both Amendment 5
and Amendment 6 (fogether, “Amendments”) were spomsored by FeirDistrictsFlorida.org
(“FairDistricts™). {Plaintiffs’ Complaint, ¢ 1; Senate Complaint, § 12]

After FairDisiricts obtained ten porcent of the required voter signatures for the petitians,
theDepmhnentsubmiﬁedthaAmmdmenmmthehﬁumemecmimmqucsfanadﬁm
optnion from the Supreme Court &8s io wheﬂlerﬂmﬁmandmentscuﬁxplywithth:reqlﬁrcmmtsuf
article X1, section 3 of the constitution and section 191.161, Florida Statntes {2008) (relating to

bellot title end summary). See Advisory Opinion lo Attorney General re Standards For

Establishing Legisiative District and Congressional Boundaries, 2 So. 3d 175, 178-79 (Fla.

2009} (hereafier, “Redistricting Standards™).
The Supreme Court consolidated its review of the Amendments and allowed el interested

parties the opporfunity to fle briefs in support or opposition. FairDistricts filed its brief in
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support of the Amendments, and the Legislature filed & brief in opposition and appeared at orat

argument. . Redistricting Stendards, 2 So.3d at 178, 185-91. The Plaintiffs in this case, Comine
Brc—vm and Mario Diaz-Balert, chose not to appear in the Supreme Court.

On Jansary 29, 2609, the Supreme Court declared, “that the proposed amendments meet

the legal requirements of article X, section 3 of the Florida Constitution, and the ballot titles and

summaries comply with section 101.361(1), Florida Statutes (2008).” Redistricting Standards, 2

So. 3d af 191.
Accordingly, the Supreme Court approved the Amendments for placement on the baflot

for the November 2, 2010, general election. Jd
. The Plaintiffs’ Claims

The Supreme Court’s decision notwithstanding, on May 24, 2010, Flaintiffs Cotrine
Brown and Meario Diaz-Balart (“Plaintiffs™) filed the presenf case to challenge the ballot
summary for Amendment &, alteging that the summary “viclates the strict standard for ballot
clarity [by] misrepresent[ing] the legal affect and major ramifications” posed by Amendment 6.
[Complaint, { 5]

Thie Pleintiffs’ Complaint alleges eigh separaie claims, each entitled “Misleading Bailot
Summary,”mdeachchhnassemﬁlattheba]lmsummmyofpmpusadﬁmmdmentﬁis
misleading in some respect and therefore violates Florida law.

The House and Senate Claims

The Plaintiffs are joined in their challenga to ;&mendment 6 by Intervenors the Florida
House of Represeniatives and the Florida Senate (together, “Intervening Plaintifis™).

In its opersative pieading (“House Complaint™), the House: (I} adopts Counts I-VI of the

Plaintiffs> Complaint, each of which alleges that the ballot summary of proposed Amendment &
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is misleading; (2} asserts the alfegations in Counts I-V1 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint against the

baliot summary for proposed Amendment 3; and (3) asseris an additional cleim against the

* Amendment S ballot summary {also on the basis that the summary is pmpnrmdlymaslcadmg)l

On June 14, 2010, the Senate filed its complaint {“Senate Complaint”), which adopis
each of the claims raised by the Plainfiffs and by the House. In addition, the Senate asserts two
claims seeking injunctive and declaratory relief on the basis that proposed Amendment 5 and
Amendment 6 purpertedly violate federal and Florida law.

Now, less than three.months before the Supervisors of Blections must finalize the ballots
for the genersl election — and after delaying more than sixteen months following the advisory
opinion in Redistricting Stendards — the Plaintiffs and Intervening Plaintiffs ask this Court to
exceed its jurisdiction and set aside the reasoned opinicn of the Florida Supreme Court, blocking
the Amendments from appearing on the ballot.

L ARGUMENT

A, The Florida Supreme Court has exclusive jurisdiction fo consider pre-
election challenges to voter initistive amemdments fo the Florida

Constitution.
In 1984, the Florida Supreme Com‘t decided Fvans v. Firesrone, 457 So, 2d 1351 {Fla.
1984), in which it affirmed the trial court's grant of an injunction siriking a voter infiiative
gmendment from the baliot on grounds that the amendment violated the single subject

requirement of article XI, section 3, and that the ballot summary did not comply with sectien

101.161. Evans, 457 So.2d at 1353-35.

1 On Tune 11, 2010, the Court entered its Order Granting Florida House of
Representatives Motion to Intervene. In addition to permitting the House to intervene in this
case, the Court accepted the allegations coafained in the House’s motion to intervene as the

House's operative pleading.
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Bvans was the second opinion issued by the Supreme Court in 1984 in which the Court

 siiuck a voter initiative proposed amendment from the ballot due to violations of article XJ,

section 32 ar section 101.161.% In his concurrence in Evans, Justice Overton observed: “the
legislature and this Cowt should devise & process whereby misleading langusge can be
challenged and corrected J'.nsuﬁciauitimr; to allow & vote on the proposal.” 457 So. 2d at 1356
{(quotation omitied).

In 1986, the Legislature put forward just such a process when it proposed for adoption
article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b)10) of the constitution. These provisions
established the Supreme Couri’s present mandsatory and exclusive jurisdiction over pre-election
challenges to voter initiative petitions to amend the Florida Constitution. The accompanying
legislative staff summaries explained the purpose of these provisions: “This proposed
amendment, together with the epacting language of PCS/HE 72, are designed to provide a
method by which ‘an initiative’s proposal’s compliance with constitutional and statutory

requirements could be ascerfained expeditifously.” Staff of FlaH.R.Comm. on Judiciary,

CS/HIR. 71 (1986), Staff Analysis 2 (March 6, 1986); Staff of Fla H.R.Comm. on Judiciary,

PCS/HIR 71 (1986), Staff Analysis 2 (Feb. 18, 1986).*
In Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000), the Supreme Court discussed the

history and purpose behind article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b}(20) as foilows:

2 Evans, 457 8o, 2d at 1353-54; Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 {Fia. 1934).

3 Bvans, 457 So. 2d at 1353-54.

4 See Floridn League of Cities v. Smith, 607 So. 2d 397, 399 {Fia. 1992) {citing the staff
enalysis summaries to CS/HIR 71 and PCS/HIR 71 and noting that “[ajithcugh ths committee
substifutes discussed in these summaries were not themselves edopted, they differ in no relevant
way from Heuse Joint Resolution 71, which ultimately was adopied, placed before the voters,

and approved, See Fla. HIR 71, 1986 Fia. Laws 2281, 2281-83.").
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The coopstitution expressly authorizes judicial review of ocly those
ameudments proposed by voter initiative. See Art IV, § 10, Fla_ Const.; see
generally At ¥, § 3(10), Fle. Const.; Art X7, § 3, Fla. Const. (explaining that the
. sponscr.of 2o igitiative petition must obtain signatures of eight percent of electars
- statewide in order to place the amendment an the bellot); §§ 1521 {explaining
that judicial review may be sought when the sponsor has obtained one-tenth of the
signatures necessary for placement on the baliot), 16.061, Fla. Stat. (1997). This
provision was adopted in 1986 in response to the Court's striking of two initiative
amendments from the ballot after the sponsors had abteined the requisite number
of signatures for placement on the ballot. See Evans v. Firestone, 457 So. 2d 1351
(Fie. 1984); Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984). The purpose of this
provision is to sllow the Court fo rule on the validity of an initiafive pefition
before the sponsor goes to the considerable effort and expense of obtaining

the required number of signatures for placement on the ballot. ...

Armstrong, 773 So. 2d at 14 .18 (emphasis added).
On at least twe occasions, the Supreme Court has stated expresshy thet its jurisdiction to

review voter initiative proposed amendments to the Floride Canstifution, pre-election, is both
mandatory and exclusive. See Advisory Opinion to Attorney General Re: Stop Barly Release of
Prisoners, 642 So. 2d 724, 725 (Fia. 1994) (*The Attorney General of Florida has petitioned this
Court to review a proposed amendment to the Floride Constitution, as it is his duty to do. Art.
v, § iﬂ_. Fla. Const. We have origioal and exclusive jerisdiction. Art V, § 3(b)10), Fla
Const.” {emphasis added)}; Advisory Opinion o Atforney General Re: Stop Early Release of
Prisoners, 661 So. 2d 1204, 1205 (Fla. 1995) (“The Attomey General of Florida has requested
this Court fo review a propesed emendment to the Florida Constituticn, as it is his duty to do.
Art. TV, § 10, Fla. Const. § 16.061, Fla.Stat. (1993). In response, we issued an order permitfing
interested parties to file briefs, and we heard oml arguments on the validity of the proposed
amendment. We have original and exclusive jurisdietion. Art V, § 3(b)10), Fla Const”
(mphssis added)). o |
Notably, in the more than two decades following the voters’ adoption of article ¥,

subsection 3(b)(10), there has not been a published opinica in which a Flerida court, other than
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the Supreme Court, has attempted to exercise jurisdiction over a pre-election suit seeking to

.invalidate a voter initiative to amend the constitution on the besis that thﬂpmpﬂsﬁam&udmﬂn’t

or ballot sumymary did not cnmpi}r with article X1, section 3 or section 101.161.

B. Constitutional amendments from resolutions of the Lepislature are subject to
different procedures than voter initiatives

A joint resolution of the Florida Legislature is the other principa! means by which
proposed constitntional amendments are placed on the ballot.*

Prior to the voters' approval of article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection: 3(b)(10) in
1986, the method by which legislative joint resolutions and voter initiatives were reviewed by
the Florida cowrts was identical; either could be reviewed through & declaratory actior filed in

* Plaintiffs’ “Notice of Prierity Status” cites the First District Court of Appeal’s opinion
in Foridians Against Expanded Gambling v. Floridians for a Level Playing Field, 945 So. 2d
553, 558-5% (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) {“Playing Field"”), for the proposition that the trial court’s
“refusal to expediie [a] chalienge to & proposed constitutional amendmest was in emor.™ [Notice
of Priority Status, § 4] Defendant does not dispute that this case should be resolved on an
expedited basis. However, to the extent that Plaintiffs rely on Playing Field in support of this
Couort exercising jurisdiction in this case, that opinion is entirely distingnishable, Playing Field
involved a procedural challenge based on aliegations that the initiative spomsor fraundulently
obtained signatures on the initiative petition in violation of section 100.371, Floride Statutes. It
did not address whether the amendment complied substantively with article X1, section 3 and
section 101,161, '

€ There are five methods by which the Fiorida Constitution may be amended:

{0 Constitutional Convenfion — Florida voters may call a constitutional cenvention by
collecting & designated amount of signatures and then geining a majority of the vote fo the
question “Shail a constituticnal convention be beld?”;

{ii} Censtitutional Revision Commission — this commission meets every 20 years to examine
the constitation of the state and propose the amendments deemed necessary;

fiii) Texation and Budget Reform Commission — this commission also meets only every 20th

year,

{iv) Legislative Joint Resolution — The Florida Legislature can pass a joint resolution supported
by three-fifths of the membership of each house of the legislature; and

(v) Citizen Initiative — the method by which Amendments 5 and 6 were propased here.

See art. XT, §5 1-4, 6, Fla. Const.



the circuit courts or a mandamus petition filed in the Supreme Court.”

After article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b){10} toak effect, the Supreme
i Emﬁ‘t has hed original and excinsive jurisdiction over the pre-election review of voter initiative
proposed amendments to the Constitution, for the reasons discussed above. By contrast, no basis
for original and exclusive Supreme Court jurisdiction exists for review of proposed amendments
by legislative joint resolution. Armstrong, 773 So. 2d at 14 n.18 (“The constitution expressly
authorizes [Supreme Court] review of only those amendments proposed by voter inifiative. See
Art IV, § 10, Fla. Const. . . .").

Therefore, unlike voter initiative proposed amendments, the validity of foint resclution
proposed amendments may still be reviewed by circuit courts pursuant to decleratory judgment
actions.® See e.g, Armstrong, 773 So. 2d at 9 (pre-election declaratory judgment acticn fled in
circuit court as to velidity of constitutional amendment proposed by legislative resolution}.

Thus, any authorities arising from proposed amendments by legislafive resolution which
may be relied upon here by the Plaintiffs and the Intervening Plaintiffs are entirely inapplicable.

? See Evans, 457 So. 2d &t 1352 (in which the Supreme Court reviewed a “a declaratory
judgment rendered [in the circuit court] in which [that cour{] found the [citizen initiative]
proposed emendment to the Florida Constitution . . . and its ballot sumimery were wnstmm-:ma]ly
valid.’ '}, Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151, 152-53 (Fla. 1982) (Florida Supreme Court opinicn
reviewing declaretory judgment issued by a circuit court regarding validity of joint resolution
proposed amendment to the Flarida Coustitution); Fine, 448 So. 2d 985-86 (Florida Supreme
Court aceepting discretionary mandamus jurisdiction to consider validity of citizen initiative

propesed amendment to Florida Constitution).
® One reason for the Legislature’s decision not o include pre-election review of joint

resoiuhunpruposed amendments by the Supreme Court in the amwdmsntr&su]!mgmartmlew
section 10 in 1986 was posited by the Armstrong Court: “The purpose of this provision is o
allow the Court to rvle on the validity of an initiative petition before the sponsor goes to the
considerable effort and expense of obtaining the required number of signatures for placement on
the baliot. . . . Obvicusly, no such provision is necessary for amendments originating from other

sources.” Armstrong, 773 So. 2d af 14 n.18.
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C.  Plainiiffs’ reliance upon Floride League of Cities v. Smith, 607 So. 2d 397
{Fla. 1992) is misplaced.

Plaintiffs’ Complaint alleges that “[ulnder Florida League of Citles v. Smith, 607 So. 24
397, 399 & n.3 (Fla. 1992), the Florida Supreme Court’s review of [Amendment 6] in
[Redistricting Standards) is no impediment to this challenge.” [Plaintiffs’ Complaint, §16]

Smith was decided pursnant to a petition for writ of mandamus originally filed in the

Suprema Court. 607 So. 2d at 398 (citing art. 5, § 3(b)(8) (“The supreme court . . . fm]ay issue

writs of mandamus and quo warranto to state officers and state agencies.”). The Court had
previously issued en advisory opinion pursnant to article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection
3(b)(10) as to the walidity of the voter inftistive amendment at issue in that case and,

consequently, the Smith Court was faced with the question of:

whether our earlier advisory proceeding precludes us from considering the present
cause. It is true that article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b)(10) are

sﬂantasmwheth&rﬂ:eadwsorypmwedmgmscsapmuadnmlbarornt&nmse
deprives this Court of jurisdiction over the present case, Thus, an amsbiguity

exists requiring judicial construction.
607 So. 2d at 398.

In its holding that a second chailenge to the proposed amendment was permissible, the
Smith Court noted that its advisory opinions *would not be binding precedent and would only

. constitute persuasive authority as fo any other adversarial legal challenge that might later be

raised.” Jd® The Court stated that its holding that advisory opinions issued pursuant to article
IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3{b}i{)) are non-binding was:

entirely consistent with settled law holding that advisery opiniens “are mot
binding judicial precedents, [althovgh) they are frequently very persuasive and

® The Court relied in part on the legislative staff summaries considered by the Legislature
prior to its submission of the proposed amendmenf resuiting in voter approval of article IV,
section 10, and erticle V, subsection 3{b)(10). 607 So. 2d at 359.
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usually adhered to™ . . . as to issues they actually address, [but] not as {o issues .. .
that were not addressed at all iz a prior advisory opigion.

.Id. a1 399 0.3 {quoting Lee v. Dowda, 19 So. 2d 570, 572 (Fla. 1944)).

There is no ambiguity in Swith that in “exiraordipary cases™ an amendment opponent can
advance a second challenge in the Supreme Court pricr to an election. 607 So. 2d at 399. Yet
the issue here isnntwﬁeﬂmrﬁ:c&;aremefmﬂhasjmisdicﬁuntomvisitismms previcusly |
decided. The issue here is whether #Ais Court has such jurisdicifon. As to that question, JS'mr'I.ﬁ
provides no support for the Plaintiffs’ contention that this Court may exercise original
jurisdiction in ¢his case. Indeed, in two respects, the Swith opinion indicates that jurisdiction lies
oaly with the Suprems Court.

First, Smith was decided pursuant to a petition for writ of mandamus Fled directly in the
Supreme Court — not the eircnit court. Thus, the procedure followed in that case is wholly
congistent with subsequent statements of the Supreme Court that it has original and exclusive
jurisdiction over the pre~election review of proposed initiative amendments purssant to article V,
section 3(bY(10). Advisory Opinion, 642 Sc. 2d at 725; Advisory Gpinion, 661 So. 2d at 1205.
Semnd,themannsrinw.hichthe Supreme Couri framed the issue before it demonstrates that
Cowt’s exclusive jurisdiction. As the Court stated, the issue there was “whether the advisory
proceeding raises a procedmral bar or ctherwise deprives this Court of jurisdiction over the
present case.” 607 So. 2d at 398 {emphasis added).

In short, nothing in Smith even hints thai the petitioner/opponent of the proposed
amendment could have gone to any other court with its pre-election challenge.

Likewige, the Supreme Court’s decision in Ray v. Mortham, 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999),
supperts Defendant’s position here. In Rqy, a post-clection amendment challenge, the Supreme

Court revisited Swith o make clear that ebsant extraordingry circimstances, is decisions in an

10
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advisory opinion are binding. As stated in Ray:

relitigation of issues. expressly sddressed in an advisory cpinion on a proposed
amendment is strongly disfavored and almost always will remalf in this Court
refusing fo exercise its discretionary jurisdiction. Renewed litigation will be
entertzined only in troly extraordinary cases, such as in the present case where 2
vital issne was oot addressed in ths earlier opinicn. [Ajlthough our advisory
opinions are not strictly binding precedent in the most technical sense, only under
extraordinary circumstances will we revisit an issue decided in our earlier

advisory opinions.
This cese does not present such a circumstance. . . . Therefore, we

canchide that our earlier [advisory opinion] decision . . . is binding on the single-
subject issue and we find no reasor to reconsider the issue and recede from that

decision.
Ray, 742 So. 2d at 1285 (emphbasis added; isternal quotation omitted).

Thus, to the extent Plaintiffs or Intervening Plaintiffs wish to challenge Amendments 5
and 6 before the election, they, like the petitioner in Swmith, must do so in the Florida Supreme
Court and must show that extraordinary circumstances warrant that Court's exercise of
mendarmus jurisdiction.

D. This Court has no jurisdiction to consider a pre-election challenge to the
validity of the Amendments with an expanded scope of review.

The Senate Complaint elleges as & basis for this Cowrt’s jurisdicticn: that:
this Court has jurisdiction to enjoin the propesed constitutional amendments from
being placed on the ballot as their contradictions with federal law wiil render

them futile and incapable of being made operative nmder any circumstances. See
Gray v. Winthrep, 115 Bla. 721 {1934).

[Senate Complaint, § 8] Remarkably, this is the very argument Justice Overton made in his
dissent — rejecied by the majority — in Advisory Opinion to Attorney General Re: Limited
Political Terms In Certain Elective Offices, 592 So. 2d 225, 229-30 (Fla. 1951) (Overton, J,
concurring in part and dissenting in part) (hereafter “Limited Terms™). In Limited Terms, Justice

Overton argued that pursuant to Gray v. Winthrop, 156 So. 270 (Fla. 1934), Gray v. Moss, 156

i1



So. 262 (Fla. 1934), and Weber v. Smaihers, 338 So. 2d 819, 821 (Fla. 1576), the Supreme Court
raust strike an initiative proposed amendment fo the mﬂmﬁm from the ballot if:
 *hy its terms [it] specifically and pecessarily violates & command or limitation of

the Federal Constitution . . . in order to avoid the expense of submissian, when the

flmel.ldmmt, if aﬂoptaL would palpebly violste the paramount law and would

ﬁmﬂ]‘.:iﬁ;};l:; m n;:csgz?j.:orjr and incapeble of being made operstive under any
Limited Terms, 592 So. 2d at 229 (J. Overion, dissenting) {quoting Winthrop, 136 So. at 272).
That argument was rejected by the majority, which held that “we are [imited in this preceeding to
addressing whether the proposed amendment and ballot title and summary comply with article
X, section 3, Flerida Constitution and section 101.161, Florida Statutes (1989).” 592 Se. 2d at
227 & 1.2 (citing Grose v. Firestonz, 422 So. 2d 303, 306 (Fla.1982) (question of whether
proposed amendment violated due process not justiciable in challenge to ballot summary}).

Likewise, in Advisory Opinion fo the Attorney General Re: Florida's Amendment io
Reduce Class Size, 816 So. 2d 580, 582 (Fla. 2002) (hereafter, “Class Size”), the Supreme Court
reaffirmed its holding in Zimited Terms, and once again rejected the argument made by Justice
Overton in his dissent in Limited Terms - and by the Senate here. As stated in Class Size:

In evaluating the propriety of the initiative petition, the Court does not review the

merits of the proposed constitutional amendment, and does not decide whether the
Legislature should more appropriately address the subject matter of the proposed

amendment. Moreover, other constitutional challenges are not justiciable in

this type of proceeding. [Limited Political), 592 So. 2d 225, 227 (Fla. 1531).
816 So. 2d 580, 582 (emphasis added, internal citation omitted in part). By “this type of
proceeding,” the Court meant 2 pre-election proceeding, over which, for the reasons previously
discussed, the Supreme Court has original and exclusive jurisdiction.

In Advisary Opinien to the Attorney General Re: Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798,

804-05 (Fla. 1998) (hereafier, “Term Limits™), Justice Overton cnce egain argued, this time in 2

12
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concwmence joined by no other Tustice, that;

it is 2 fraud on the public to indicate that this initiative provision could be

. propesly placed on the ballot if the ballot summeary was not misleading. T find this
entire provision to be unconstifrtional on its face under United Stafes Ferm
Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 {1995). 1 stili adhere to the view that [
expressed in [Limited Terms) that . . . in considering whether or not the proposed
amendment to [the Flarida] constihtion meets constifutional requirements of
validity wader the Constitation of the Tniied States. . . .

718 So. 2d at 804 {Cverton, ., concurring in the result anly) {(citing in part Art. 1T, § lﬁ, Fiz.
Const.; Winthrop, 156 So, 270; Moss, 156 So. 262). Cnee agein, the majerity of the Court

-

rejected the argoment 718 So. 2d at 01 & nl.
The Defendant does not dispute that if the voters approve the Amendments, the Senate

may essert — post-election — the arguments it attempts to make in this Court.® But the pre-
election scope of review of initiative proposed amendments is “limited to two legal issues: (1)
whether the proposed amendment violates the single-subject requirement of article XI, section 3
of the Florida Constitution, and (2) whether the ballot title and summary of the proposed

amendment are misleading, in viclation of section 101.161(1), Florida Statutes."” Term Limits,

718 So. 2d at 801.1

1 Ray is an example of this procedire. There, the amendment opponents filed a post-
election circuit court case to prevent enforcement of 2 voter-approved amendment to the Florida
Constitution on the ground that the amendment was invalid under federal law. Ray, 742 So. 2d
at 1277, 1278, 1280, This is precisety the claim the Florida Senate makes in this case.

W The Plaintiffe and Intervening Plaintiffs stated at the hearing on June 9 that their claims
require a trial of factuel issues. As discussed above, the appropriate scope of pre-election review
is limited to the issues umder Arficle X1, section 3, of the constitution and section 101.161,
Fiorida Stahtes, i.e., whether the language of an amendment conforms to the single subject rule
and whether the ballot title and summary conform to the requirements of the statute. If there are
factual issues the Attorney General believes ere necessary to enable the Supreme Court to render
an advisory apinion, he must specifically enumerste those. See § 16.061, Fla. Stat. There were
no factual issues so enumerated by the Attorpey General s to Amendments 5 and 6. See

Redistricting Standards.
{Contineed ...}

13



The rationele for this limitation is simple and compelling; as stated in Advisory Opinion

o the Attorney Genmeral Re: Tex Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla 1594) (hereafter, “Texc

7 -Lirrrirarian‘;]:

This Court’s rofe in these matters is strictly lmited to the legal issues
presented by the constifution and relevent statutes. This Court does nof have the
authority or responsibility to rale on the merits or the wisdom of these
proposed initiative amendments, and we have not done so. Infringing on the
people’s right to vote on an amendment is a power this Cournt should use only
where the record shows the constitutional single-subjsct requirement has been
violated or the record establishes that the ballot langnage would clearly mislead
the public concerning material elements of the proposed amendment and its effiect
on the present constifution, -

7d at 489 (emphasis added).

Even as to the two narrow issues which the Supreme Court does consider in & pre-
election advisory opinion, **{iJhe Court must act with extreme care, cantion, and restraint before
it removes a constitutionzl emendment from the vote of the people.’” Advisory Opinion to
Attorney General Re: 1.35% Property Tax Cap, 2 Se. 3d 968, 971 (Fla. 2009) (quoting Askew v.
Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151, 156 (Fla. 1982)). “[W]here voter initiatives are concerned, the Court
has no anthority fo inject itself in the process, unless the laws governing the process [i.e., article
X1, section 3 and section 101.161] have been clearly and conclusively violated” Id. (internal

quotation and citation omitted).
As aptly put by the Third District Court of Appeal:

The law is well-settled that a court of equity as a general mle will not restrain the
holding of an election because a free election in a democracy is a political matter
to be determined by the electorate and not the courts. Limited exceptions to this
rule have been recognized but only on the narrowest of grounds. Onpe such

exception is where the election is being held in violation of an applicable

Any other jssues for which evidence may be necessary for Plaintiffs to support their
claims are assertable only in a post-election proceeding as discussed above. Consequently, a trial

is neither necessary nor proper in this case.

14
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legislative enactment. Agpother is where the baliot question on a referendum is
misieading and deprives the voter of an opportunity to know and fo be oo notice
as to the proposition on which he is to cast his vote.

Metropolitan Dade County v. Shiver, 365 So. 2d 210, 212 (Fle. 3d DCA 1978), affirmed, 394

So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1981) (internsa} citation omitted).

In sum, the Supreme Court has applied its limited anthority to review initiative proposed
amendments to infringe as little as possible om the pecple’s right to vote. Allowing an
amendment opponent to simply sidestep the Supreme Court and seek broader review in 2 pre-
election challenge in 8 Florida circuit court wounld render that limited scope of review
meaningless,

In this case, the Plaintiffs and Intervening Plaintiffs plainly seek to do just that.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing rcasons, this Court lacks jurisdicion to decide this case. If the
Plaintiffs and the Intervening Pleintiffs wish to challenge Amendments 5 and 6 prior to the
November 2010 generei election, they must seek review through the Supreme Court’s exclusive
jurisdiction.

Acooulmgl}r, the Defendant respectfuily asks this Court to dismiss the Plaintiffs’ and
Intervening Plaintiffs’ :I in this case for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.

Dated this f June, 2010.

ids Bar Number 0261300

C.B. Upton

Florida Bar Number (037241 komas E. Bishop

(General Counsel Florida Bar Number 956236
Florida Department of State Stuart F. Williams

R.A Gray Building Florida Bar Nursher 670731
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IN THE CIR.CUIT COURT OF THE SECOND FUDICIAL CIRCUTT
IN AND FOR LEON CCUNTY, FLORIDA
CIRCUIT CIVIL DIVISION

CORRINE BROWN and MARIO DIAZ-BALART,

Plaintiffs, and

. FLORID:A HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES and

FLORIDA SENATE,

I ne Plaintifh
V. Case No. 2010-CA-1824

DAWN K. ROBERTS, in her capacity as Interim
Secretary of State of the State of Florida,

Defendent.
{

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISPOSITION
Defendant Dawn K. Roberts, in her capacity as Floride Interim Secretary of Staie
("Defendant™), moves the Court to expedite disposition of the issues raised by (i) Defendant’s
Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction (the “Motion to Dismiss™) and {ii}
Defendant’s Motion for Stay of Discovery {the “Motion for Stay™), filed on even date.

L PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
When subject maiter jurisdiction is in doubt, the Court must prompily address and resolve

the question — sua sponie if necessary — before aflowing the case to proceed.
And while jurisdiction remains in doubt, discovery should be stayed in order to conserve
the time and resources of the Court and the litigants. This is especially so here whers three of the

litigants are public bodies expending public resources in this case.



I. BACKGROUND

%partme.n:“} approved & voter initiative petition to amend the Florids Constitution in regerd to
the criteria for state legislative reapportionment (“Amendment 57). The Department
confemporaneously spproved & second initistive petition to amend the Constiition in regard to
the criteria for United States Congressional redistricting (“Amendment 6”). Both Amendment 5
and Amendment 6 (together, the “Amendments™) were spensored by FeirDistrictsFlorida.org
{“FaiDistricts™).

Afiter PairDistricts obtained ten percent of the required voter signatures for the petitions,
the Depariment submitied the Amendments to the Floride Attomey General fo request an
advisory opinion from the Florida Supreme Court as to whether the Amendmenis comply with
the requirements of Article X1, section 3 of the Florida Constitution and section 101.161, Florida
Stenres {relating to ballot title and summary).

The Supreme Court cunsu]ida.tedlifs review of th:= Amendmests and on January 2%, 2009
issued its opinion holding “that the proposed amendments meet the legal requirements of article
X1, section 3 of the Florida Constitution, and the ballot titles and summaries comply with section
101.161{1), Florida Statutes (2008)." Advisory Opinion to Attorney (eneral re Standards For
Erraﬂiakfng Legisiative District and Congressional Boundaries, 2 S(:'n. 3d 175, 191 {l'?la, 2009).

Accordingly, the Supreme Court approved the Amendments for placement on the ballot
for the November 2, 2010 general election. Jd

On May 24, 2010, Plaintiffs Corrins Brown and Mario Diaz-Balart {*Plaintiffs”) fied the
present case to challenge the ballot summary for Amendment &, alieging that the summary
“violates the strict standard for ballot clarity [by] misrepresent[ing] the legal effect and major



0

.

ramifications” posed by Amendment 6. [Complaint, § 5] Plaintiffs were joined in their challenge
o Amendment § by Intervenors The Florida House of Representatives on May 26, 2010, and by
The Florida Senate on May 27, 2010 (together, the “Intervening Plaintiffs”). The Intervening
Plam&ﬂ’s also challenge Amendment 5 on various grounds.

At the time they filed their Complaint, the Plaintiffs filed & Notice of Prierity Status
requesting an expedited disposition schedule for this case pursuant to Rules 2.215(g) and
2.545(c)(1), Florida Rules of Judicial Administration {the “Priorify Notice™). The Plaimtiffs
asserted: that various deadlines attendant to ballot preparation for the 2010 genera! election
necessitate expedited consideration of their claims. [Priority Notice, 1§ 2-5]

Following & hearing on June 9, 2010, the Court entered a Scheduling Order for this case
which directs the parties to exchange witness Lists, exhibit lists, and expert disclosures on an
expedited basis (all to be completed by July ll2} and directs that discovery must be completed by

July 21, 2019. [Scheduling Order, ] 1-5] The Scheduling Order sets the case for non-jury trial

beginning an July 26. [/d. § 6]
In conjunction with this Motion, Defendant has filed the Motion to Dismiss and the

Motion for Stay. The Motion to Dismiss demonstrates that this Court lacks subject matter
jurisdiction over the claims raised by Pleintiffs and Intervening Plaintiffs in this case. The
Moticn for Stay seeks a stay of all discovery pending the Court’s resolution of the Motion to

This Motion asks the Court, pursuant to its inherent authority to manage ceses before i,
to expedite its consideration and disposition of the issues raised in Defendant’s Motion to

Dismiss and Motion for Stey to ensure a speedy resolution of the vital, threshold questions

addressed thersin.
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HL ARGUMENT
. The Cosurt is.authorized m.aa;uedi.ne its resolution of the Motions

The Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and the Fiorida Rules of Jodicial Administration
equip triel courts with the autharity to insure the just and expeditious disposition of cases. See
Fia. R. Civ. P. 1.010 (“These nlies sheil be construed to sscure the just, speedy, and inexpensive
determination of every action.”); Fla, R. Jud. Admin. 2.215(g) (“Particular attention shall be
Eiven to . .. challenges involving elections end proposed constituifonal armendments.™).

As Plaintiffs acknowledged in their Priority Notice, cases such as this are particularly
appropriate for expedited disposition. [Priority Notice, § 5]

The Court should expedite resolition of the Motion to Dismiss

The Motion to Dismiss asserts that this Cowrt lacks smbject matler jurisdiction over the
claims raised by Plaintiffs and Intervening Plaintiffs becanse the Fiorida Supreme Court has the
exclusive jurisdiction to determine whether 2 proposed amendment to the Florida Constifution

mey appear on the ballot.
Challenges to the Court’s subject matter jurisdiction must be resoived as prompily as

possible.

It is well-settled in Florida law that “[ijf [a] court is without jurisdiction, it is poweress to
act in the cas:." Roberts v. Seaboard Sur. Co., 29 So. 24 743, 748 (Fla. 1947) (internsl citation
omitted). Thus, “[cJourts are bound to take notice of the Hmits of their authority and if want of
jurisdiction appears at any stage of the proceedings, original or appellate, the court should notice
the defect and emter an appropri.éte order.” Pofk County v. Sofka, 702 So. 2d 1243, 1245 (Fla.
1997). “The limits of a court's jurisdiction are of ‘primary concern,’ requiring the court to



address the issue ‘sua sponte when any doubt exists.™ fd. (quoting Mupoles v. Wilson, 122 So.
2d 249, 251 {Fla. 15t DCA 1960)).

‘The Scheduling Order requires dispositive motion briefing to be completed by July 21,
2010 [Scheduling Order, § 3] but it does not restrict the Court’s sarlier consideration of the
jurisdictional chellenge raised in the Motion to Dismiss. In keeping with the expedited relief
requested here, the Scheduling Crder allows dispesitive motions to be heard “before trial at a
time to be determined.” [Scheduling Order, § 6]

Notably, expediting disposition of the Motion to Dismiss will eliminate the expense
associated with discovery and trial — concerns which are especially acvte in this case where three
of the litigants are public bodies, litigating with scarce public funds.

The Court should expedite resolution of the Motion for Stay

Defendant’s Motion far Stay argues that a stay of discovery is proper bacause the Court
iacks subject matter jurisdiction in this case.

The Court is authorized to order a stay because the discovery rules invest frial courts with
“broad discretion . . . to Limit or prohibit discovery in order to ‘protect & party or person from
ennoyance, embarrassment, oppression, or undue burden or expense.”” Rasmussen v. 5. Fla.
Blood Serv., Inc., 500 So. 2d 533, 535 (Fla. 1987) (quoting Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(c)). Pubiic
pelicy can “support{] the denial of discovery, sfter a proper balancing of the competing interests
to be served by granting discovery or by denying it” Sugarmill Woods Civic Ass'n, Inc. v. &
States Util., 687 So. 2d 1346, 1351 {Fla. ist DCA 1997) {citations omitted).

As discussed in the Motion for Stay, the Defendant should not be subjected to the burden

of discovery in this case when bona fide questions as to the court’s subject maiter jurisdiction are

present
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L IV. CONCLUSION
For these reasons, the Defendant respectfully asks the Court to hear the Motion to
' Dismiss and the Motion for Stay at the eatliest available date on the Court’s calendar and
thereafter to nide on the motions as promptly as possible.
Deted w& Juze, 2010.
mM@W wrreA
C.B. Upton Fl Bar Number 0261300
Florida Bar Number 0037241 Thomas E. Bishop
General Counsel Floride Ber Mumber 956236
Florida Department of State Stuart F. Williams
~ R.A Gray Building Plorida Bar Number 670731
P 500 5. Bronough Strest Helen: A. Peacock
./ Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250 Florida Bar Number 0016196
(B50) 245-6536/850) 245-6127 (facsimile) - Ome Independent Drive, Suits 1700
chupton{gidos. state fl.us Jacksomville, Florida 32202
(904) 598-0034/{504) 598-0395 (facsimile)
miarmer @iarmerbishoplaw.com
Attorneys for Down K. Roberts, in her capacity as
Florida Interim Secretary of State
(U
P



. 1 HERERY CERTIFY that on this
the foregoing was meiled and emasiled fo

Attorney for Plaintiffs:

Stephen M. Cody
16510 8. W. €2 Court
Palmetto Bay, FL 33157

sicody@stephencody.com
Attorneys for The Florida Senate:

James A. Scott

Edwerd J. Pozenouli

Stephanie Alexander

Brady J. Cobb

Tripp Scott Conkiin & Smith
110 S.E. 6th Street, 15th Floor (33301)
P.O. Box 14245

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 333024245
Jas@trippscott.com
efp@trippscott.com
sda(@trippscoti.com
bje@trippscott.com

Attorneys for Bob Graham:

Mezk Herron

Bobert J. Telfer HI

Messer Caparello & Self

2618 Centennial Place (32308)
P.0. Box 15579

Tallehassee, FL 32317-5579
mherroni@iawfia.com
reefferi@iawfia.com

Q0017744 v, 3.doc

Qay of Tune, 2010, a true and comect capy of
ol owing:

Attorneys for The Florida House of Representaiives:

Miguel DeGrandy

£00 Douglas Roed, Suite 850
Coral Gables, FL 33134
mad@degrandylaw.com

Attorneys for The Florida House of Representatives:

George N. Meros, Jr.

Allen C. Winsor

Andy Bardos

GrayRobinson

301 8. Bronough St, Suite §00 (32301)
P.O.Box 11189

Tallahassee, FL 32302-3189
gmeros@gray-robinson com
awinsor{@graoy-robinson.com
abardosi@gray-robinson.com

Attorneys for Beb Graham.

Ronald G. Meyer

- Jennifer 8. Blohm

Lyon C. Heam

Meyer, Brooks, Demma and Blohm
131 N. Gadsden Street (32302)
P.0. Box 1547

Tallahassee, FL 32301
rmeyer{@meyerbrooksiaw.com
jblohm{@meyverbroakslow.com
Thearni@meyerbrookrlaw.com

N s,
.




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVISION

CORRINE BROWN and MARIO DIAZ-BALART,

Plaintiffs, and

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES and
THE FLORIDA SENATE,

Intervening Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 2010 CA 1824

Vs.

DAWN K. ROBERTS, in her capacity as Interim
Secretary of State of the State of Florida, and

FAIRDISTRICTSFLORIDA.CRG, Inc, a Florida
corporation,

Defendants, and
BOB GRAHAM,

Intervening Defendarnt.

/

GRAHAM'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND
MOTION TO EXPEDITE DISPOSEITION

Intervening Defendant BOB GRAHAM, pursuant to Rule 1.140{b)(1) of the
Fiorida Ruies of Civil Procedure, moves to dismiss this action due to lack of subject
matter jurisdiction, and moves to expedite disposition of this motien. In support,
Graham adopts in full “Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ and Intervening

Plaintiffs’ Complaints for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction,” and “Defendant’s Motion



for Expedited Disposition,” both filed by Defendant Secretary of State. These motions

ave attached and incorporated herein by reference.

In addition to the authorities cited by the Secretary of State, Graham respectfully
notes the authorities holding that a trial court must resolve a threshold jurisdictional
question timely, see Berens v. Cobb, 539 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), and that it may not
conduct any further proceedings in a case over which it lacks subject matter jurisdiction,
see City of Sanibel v. Maxwell, 925 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) (granting writ of
prohibition directing trial court to dismiss case due to lack of subject matter jurisdiction)
and Walker v. Garrison, 610 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992} (same}).

WHEREFORE, Bob Graham respectfully requests that this Court expedite
consideration of, and, upon consideration, grant, his Motion to Dismiss for Lack of

Subject Matter Jurisdiction, and grant such further relief as the Court deems

appropriate.
Respectfully submitted,
e € Yonr
g Lynn C. Hearn
On Behalf of Counsel for Bob Graham:
MARK HERRON RONALD G. MEYER
Florida Bar No. 0199737 Florida Bar No. 0148248
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